

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

LEAH GILLIAM,

Appellee,

v.

DAVID GERREGANO,
COMMISSIONER OF THE
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, et al.,

Appellant.

Cases Numbered:

M2022-00083-SC-R11-CV, and

M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Edward M. Bearman

The Law Office

of Edward M. Bearman

780 Ridge Lake Blvd. Suite 202

Memphis Tennessee 38120

ebearman@jglawfirm.com

(901) 682-3450 x125

Clyde Frank DeWitt III

Cathy E. Crosson

Law Offices of Clyde DeWitt, A
Nevada Professional Corporation

2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 800
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Clydedewitt@earthlink.net

pending admission Pro Hac Vice

(702) 386-1756

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	vii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. Courts and commentators have made clear that the government speech doctrine is disfavored because too often invoked as a pretext for viewpoint discrimination and/or censorship of disfavored content	8
A. The Supreme Court has recognized the need to confine the government speech doctrine to very narrow circumstances	9
B. The weight of scholarly opinion is that the government speech doctrine should be substantially modified if not abandoned entirely.....	11
C. Attempts to expand “government speech” as a pretext for censorship have largely failed	14
II. Personalized license plates fail every test for “government speech.”	17
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 30.....	23
Certificate of Electronic Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616, 40 S. Ct. 17 (1919)	15
<i>ACLU of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569, 107 S. Ct. 2568 (1987)	21 n.4
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 102 S. Ct. 2799 (1982)	14
<i>Carroll v. Craddock</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.R.I. 2020)	6, 17, 19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 108 S. Ct. 2138 (1988)	21 n.4
<i>Comm'r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	17 n.3
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	12
<i>Hart v. Thomas</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	4, 17, 19
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	12

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005)	9
<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. CV 19-2682-GW-SKX, 2019 WL 4635168 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	17-20
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	7, 8, 9, 17, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Md. Motor Vehicles Admin.</i> , 148 A.3d 319 (Md. 2016)	17
<i>Odquina v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. 22-cv-407-DKW-RT, 2022 WL 16715714 (D. Haw. Nov. 4, 2022)	17 n.3
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , No. 20-CV-01707-JST, 2020 WL 10963944 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2020)	17-18, 20
<i>PEN American Center, Inc. v. Escambia County Sch.Bd.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 133213 (N.D. Fla. 2024)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	8, 10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 488, 77 S. Ct. 1304 (1957)	1-2

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts,
596 U.S. 243, 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) 7, 17

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) *passim*

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943) 15

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428 (1977) 5

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann.

§ 55-4-210(d)(2)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

First Amendment *passim*

Miscellaneous Authorities

Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss,
The Many Faces of Government Speech,
86 IOWA L. REV. 1377 (2001) 9 n.1

Erwin Chemerinsky,
Free Speech, Confederate Flags and License Plates,
ORANGE COUNTY REG. (June 25, 2015) 10

Caroline Mala Corbin,
Government Speech and First Amendment Capture,
107 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 224 (2021) 8, 12, 16

Caroline Mala Corbin,
Mixed Speech: WHEN Speech Is Both Private and Governmental,
83 N.Y.U. L. REV. 605 (2008) 8, 11-12

Steven G. Gey,
*Why Should the First Amendment Protect Government Speech When
the Government Has Nothing to Say?*, 95 IOWA L. REV. 1259 (2010) . . . 13

Robert D. Kamenshine,
The First Amendment’s Implied Political Establishment Clause,
67 CAL. L. REV. 1104 (1979) 11

Michael Kang & Jacob Eisler,
Rethinking the Government Speech Doctrine, Post-Trump,
2022 U. Ill. L. REV. 1943 (2022) 9 n.1

John E. Nowak,
Using the Press Clause to Limit Government Speech,
30 ARIZ.L. REV. 1 (1988). 9 n.1

Steven Shiffrin,
Government Speech,
27 UCLA L. REV. 565 (1980) 11

G. Alex Sinha,
The End of Government Speech,
44 CARDOZO L. REV. 1899 (2023). 9, 13

Mark Strasser,
*Ignore the Man Behind the Curtain: On the Government Speech
Doctrine and What It Licenses*, 21 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 85 (2011) 13

Mark G. Yudof,
*When Governments Speak: Toward a Theory of Government Expression
and the First Amendment*, 57 TEX. L. REV. 863 (1979) 9 n.1

Edward H. Ziegler, Jr.,
*Government Speech and the Constitution: The Limits of Official
Partisanship*, 21 B.C. L. REV. 578 (1980). 9 n.1
